Assembly, to be designated for various grants, awards and contracts with local governments, not-
for-profit organizations and community groups.  During the fiscal year, each party may allocate
their respective appropriations, by grant amount, to the intended recipient organizations.

FINANCIAL PLAN TABLES AND ACCOMPANYING NOTES

87

Undesignated Fund Balance - From time to time, DOB will informally designate unrestricted
balances in the General Fund for specific policy goals.  These amounts are typically identified
with the phrase “reserved for.”

NOTE 5 — SPENDING ADJUSTMENTS

Certain Special Revenue accounts formerly reported in the Financial Plan as Federal Operating
Funds have been reclassified to State Operating Funds.  The State changed this reporting with the
FY 2012 Executive Budget.  This change has the effect of increasing the reported disbursements
from State Operating Funds, and reducing reported disbursements from Federal Operating Funds
by an equal amount. Accordingly, there is no impact on the State's reported All Governmental
Funds spending totals.

For purposes of comparability, the impact of the reclassification on historical results is
summarized in the following table.

Before
Restatement

Reporting
Adjustment1

Restated

FY 2006 66,240 3,065 69,305
FY 2007 73,476 3,031 76,507
FY 2008 76,989 3,029 80,018
FY 2009 78,166 3,459 81,625
FY 2010 76,873 3,786 80,659
FY 2011 80,491 3,926 84,417

1

STATE OPERATING FUNDS AS RESTATED
(millions of dollars)

DOB has reclassified certain special revenue accounts from
Federal Operating Funds to State Operating Funds to be
consistent with the methodology used by the Office of the
State Comptroller.

NOTE 6 — ITEMS AFFECTING FY 2011 TO FY 2012 COMPARABILITY

School Aid Payment - The end-of-year school aid payment ($2.06 billion) scheduled for the last
quarter of FY 2010 was paid in the first quarter of FY 2011, as authorized in statute.  This was
done to shift the FY 2010 budget shortfall into FY 2011.

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 - On February 17, 2009, President Obama